The following table summarises the impacts of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings at 1 January 2018:

Impact of
adopting

IFRS 15 at
1 January

2018
Notes RMB’000

Retained earnings
Revenue from property sales recognised over time, net of tax (a) 643,753
Recognition of contract costs, net of tax (b) 103,282
Effects on share of results of associates and joint ventures, net of tax (c) 515,938
Impact at 1 January 2018 1,262,973

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Greentown China Holdings Limited Annual Report 2018132

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Application of New and Amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
(continued)
2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)
The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at 1
January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying amounts

previously reported at
31 December 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying amounts
under IFRS 15 at
1 January 2018*

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
notes (e)(f) notes (a)(b)(c)(d)

Non-current Assets
Interests in associates 7,777,384 – 334,698 8,112,082
Interests in joint ventures 1,897,467 – 181,240 2,078,707
Deferred tax assets 1,586,225 – (85,284) 1,500,941

Current Assets
Properties under development 83,149,261 – (2,822,850) 80,326,411
Inventories 406,754 (228,333) – 178,421
Trade and other receivables, deposits and prepayments 9,028,797 (254,670) – 8,774,127
Contract assets and
contract costs – 483,003 1,002,108 1,485,111
Prepaid income taxes 4,266,197 – (265,456) 4,000,741
Prepaid other taxes 3,001,285 – (305,906) 2,695,379

Capital and Reserves
Reserves 26,269,450 – 1,262,973 27,532,423
Non-controlling interests 11,711,800 – 566,058 12,277,858

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 21,255,077 – 1,368,302 22,623,379
Pre-sale deposits 65,900,213 (65,900,213) – –
Income taxes payable 7,067,640 – 75,733 7,143,373
Other taxes payable 656,693 – 473,878 1,130,571
Contract liabilities – 65,900,213 (6,033,541) 59,866,672

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 5,423,880 – 325,147 5,749,027

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the application of IFRS 9.

For the year ended 31 December 2018

133Greentown China Holdings Limited Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Application of New and Amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
(continued)
2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)
Notes:

(a) The Group’s contracts with customers for property sales are with no alternative use to the Group. Taking into account the contract terms, the legal

[…]

on the Group’s achieving specified milestones as stipulated in the contracts, and hence were reclassified from trade and other receivables,
deposits and prepayments and inventories to contract assets accordingly.

(f) At the date of initial application, pre-sale deposits was reclassified to contract liabilities.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and
consolidated statement of cash flows for the current year for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not
affected by the changes have not been included.

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Greentown China Holdings Limited Annual Report 2018134

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Application of New and Amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
(continued)
2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)
Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Non-current Assets
Interests in associates 8,998,556 (380,520) 8,618,036
Interests in joint ventures 1,839,788 (246,611) 1,593,177
Deferred tax assets 2,363,550 (3,844) 2,359,706

Current Assets
Properties under development 117,876,867 6,912,081 124,788,948
Inventories 119,503 504,455 623,958
Trade and other receivables, deposits and prepayments 6,253,199 1,994,589 8,247,788
Contract assets and contract costs 2,219,353 (2,219,353) –
Prepaid income taxes 3,068,258 265,456 3,333,714
Prepaid other taxes 3,996,968 235,766 4,232,734

Capital and Reserves
Reserves 27,364,909 (2,212,388) 25,152,521
Non-controlling interests 17,136,115 (843,387) 16,292,728

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 29,285,142 53,734 29,338,876
Pre-sale deposits – 78,023,184 78,023,184
Income taxes payable 7,690,830 (432,246) 7,258,584
Other taxes payable 1,984,054 (473,878) 1,510,176
Contract liabilities 66,266,875 (66,266,875) –

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 6,230,261 (786,125) 5,444,136

For the year ended 31 December 2018

135Greentown China Holdings Limited Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Application of New and Amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
(continued)
2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)
Impact on the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Revenue 60,302,510 (7,988,691) 52,313,819
Cost of sales (46,550,157) 5,982,591 (40,567,566)
Gross profit 13,752,353 (2,006,100) 11,746,253
Selling expenses (1,844,396) 28,762 (1,815,634)
Finance costs (1,551,663) 133,424 (1,418,239)
Share of results of associates 325,582 (45,822) 279,760
Share of results of joint ventures 174,515 (65,371) 109,144
Profit before taxation 7,903,972 (1,955,107) 5,948,865
Taxation (5,528,742) 728,363 (4,800,379)
Profit for the year 2,375,230 (1,226,744) 1,148,486
Total comprehensive income for the year 2,553,422 (1,226,744) 1,326,678

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 1,003,285 (949,415) 53,870
Non-controlling interests 1,371,945 (277,329) 1,094,616

2,375,230 (1,226,744) 1,148,486
Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company 1,181,477 (949,415) 232,062
Non-controlling interests 1,371,945 (277,329) 1,094,616

2,553,422 (1,226,744) 1,326,678

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Greentown China Holdings Limited Annual Report 2018136

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Application of New and Amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
(continued)
2.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)
Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 7,903,972 (1,955,107) 5,948,865
Adjustments for:
Share of results of associates (325,582) 45,822 (279,760)
Share of results of joint ventures (174,515) 65,371 (109,144)
Finance costs 1,551,663 (133,424) 1,418,239
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 8,877,472 (1,977,338) 6,900,134
Increase in properties under development (35,088,238) (5,982,591) (41,070,829)
Increase in trade and other receivables,

deposits and prepayments (179,225) (716,630) (895,855)
Increase in contract assets and contract costs (687,868) 687,868 –
(Decrease) increase in pre-sale deposits (71,532,056) 75,054,436 3,522,380
Increase in contract liabilities 66,266,876 (66,266,876) –
Increase (decrease) in other taxes payable 750,486 (798,869) (48,383)
Cash used in operations (11,229,535) – (11,229,535)
Net cash used in operating activities (16,555,721) – (16,555,721)

2.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related consequential amendments
to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the classification and measurement of financial assets and
financial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets, contract assets and financial guarantee contracts
and 3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9. i.e. applied the classification
and measurement requirements (including impairment) retrospectively to instruments that have not been derecognised as

[…]

137Greentown China Holdings Limited Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Application of New and Amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
(continued)
2.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9
The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and other items
subject to ECL under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application, 1 January 2018.

Available-
for-sale

investments

Equity
instruments

designated at
fair value

through other
comprehensive

income
(“FVTOCI”)

Financial
assets at

amortised cost
(previously

classified as
loans and

receivables)

Contract
assets and

contract costs

Deferred
tax assets/

(liabilities), net

Investment
revaluation

reserve
Retained
earnings

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Closing balance at 31

December 2017 – IAS 39 983,830 – 69,680,192 – (3,837,655) 470,274 16,702,442
Effect arising from initial

application of IFRS 15 – – (254,670) 1,485,111 (410,431) – 1,262,973
Effect arising from initial

application of IFRS 9
Reclassification

From available-for-sale investments (a) (983,830) 983,830 – – – – –

Remeasurement
Impairment under ECL model (b) – – (312,556) – 78,139 – (234,417)
From cost to fair value (a) – 52,924 – – (13,231) 39,693 –

Opening balance at 1 January 2018 – 1,036,754 69,112,966 1,485,111 (4,183,178) 509,967 17,730,998

Notes:

(a) Available-for-sale investments

The Group elected to present in other comprehensive income (“OCI”) for the fair value changes of all its equity investments previously classified
as available-for-sale investments. These investments are not held for trading and not expected to be sold in the foreseeable future. At the date
of initial application of IFRS 9, all its equity investments were reclassified from available-for-sale investments to equity instruments designated at
FVTOCI. The fair value gains (net of tax) relating to those unquoted equity investments previously carried at cost less impairment under IAS 39 were